IGNACIA S. MORENO

Assistant Attorney General Environment & Natural Resources Division United States Department of Justice

**DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)** 

Natural Resources Section Environment & Natural Resources Division United States Department of Justice 301 Howard Street, Suite 1050 San Francisco, California 94105

TEL: (415) 744–6491 FAX: (415) 744-6476

e-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

#### FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

#### MISSOULA DIVISION

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

V.

CHIP WEBER and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,

Defendants.

No. 9:12-CV-00019 DLC

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Date: N/A

Time: N/A

Hon. Dana L. Christensen

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	OVERVIEW	1
II.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	Summary Judgment is Appropriate in this Case	5
B.	The Big Mountain Jesus Statue Does Not Violate the Lemon Test	8
1.	The Forest Service had a legitimate secular purpose in renewing the	
	Special Use Permit for the statue	8
2.	The effect of the permitted display is not to promote religion	11
C.	The Big Mountain Jesus Statue is Constitutional Under Van Orden	12

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

Access Fund v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan, 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 10, 11
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego, 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 5, 8, 11
Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8
Buono v. Salazar, 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	9
Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	3
Card v. City of Everett, 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 8
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	10
Evenson v. Life Insurance Co. of North America, No. CV 10-57-BU-DLC-CSO, 2012 WL 893919 (D. Mont. Jan. 4)	, 2012)5
Freedom from Religion v. Marshfield, 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	10

<b>RULES</b> Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)	5
Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Public School, 813 F. Supp. 559 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	10
Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)1,	8, 10, 12, 13
Trunk v. City of San Diego, 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 11, 12
Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1, 2
Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles, 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
Mercier v. City of La Crosse, 276 F. Supp. 2d 961 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	9
Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 11
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	1
Kreisner v. City of San Diego, 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 9, 11
Hawley v. City of Cleveland, 24 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 1994)	3
